

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO  
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

---

CASE 12-CA-152811

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS**

**BAYOÁN MUÑIZ CALDERÓN, ESQ.**  
SALDAÑA, CARVAJAL & VÉLEZ-RIVÉ, P.S.C.  
166 De La Constitución Ave.  
San Juan, P.R. 00901  
Tel: 787-289-9250  
Fax: 787-289-9253  
E-mail: [bmuniz@scvrlaw.com](mailto:bmuniz@scvrlaw.com)

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO  
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

CASE 12-CA-152811

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	ii-iii
<b>I. Statement of the Case</b> .....	1
<b>II. Statement of the Facts</b> .....	4
A. Background .....	4
B. Respondent’s Financial Situation.....	5
C. CBA Negotiations .....	5
D. Respondent’s efforts to improve financial situation .....	7
E. The Subcontracting Agreement .....	8
F. Notice of Closing .....	10
G. Respondent’s negotiation of the effects .....	12
H. Production after March 31, 2015 .....	13
I. Respondent as of today.....	13
<b>III. Argument</b> .....	15
A. The ALJ erred by finding that a restoration remedy would be unduly burdensome and by failing to recommend that Respondent be required to restore its manufacturing operation, and fully reinstate and make whole the 28 laid of employees, and by failing to include appropriate remedies. (GC Exceptions 2 to 4) .....	15
B. The Board should award search-for-work and work-related expenses regardless of whether these amounts exceed interim earnings. (GC Exception 5).....	21
<b>IV. Conclusion</b> .....	23
<b>V. Certificate of Service</b> .....	23

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO  
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

CASE 12-CA-152811

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of America,</i> 319 NLRB 401 (1995) .....	18
<i>Bob’s Big Boy Family Restaurant,</i> 264 NLRB 1369, 1372 (1982) .....	21
<i>Century Air Freight, Inc.,</i> 284 NLRB 730 (1987) .....	18
<i>Crossett Lumber Co.,</i> 8 NLRB 440 (1938) .....	22
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.,</i> 112 NLRB 371 (1955) .....	22
<i>Enter Leasing Co. Of Florida, LLC d/b/a Alamo Rent-A-Car &amp; Teamsters Local Union No. 769,</i> 362 NLRB No. 135 (2015) .....	15
<i>Great American Sewing Company,</i> 227 NLRB 1670 (1989) .....	20
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc.</i> 295 NLRB 857, 861 (1989) .....	17, 18
<i>National Family Opinion, Inc.,</i> 246 NLRB 521 (1979) .....	20
<i>Power Inc.,</i> 399 NLRB 599, 600 (1993) .....	16
<i>Triumph-Adler-Royal,</i> 298 NLRB 609 (1990) .....	19

<i>Westchester Lace, Inc.</i> 326 NLRB 1227 (1998) .....	18, 19
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores,</i> 147 NLRB 788 (1964) .....	15
<i>Woodline Motor Freight,</i> 278 NLRB No. 152 (1986) .....	20

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24**

RIGID PAK CORP.

and

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PUERTO  
RICO LOCAL 901, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

CASE 12-CA-152811
